o omgma

BEFORE THEE PUBLIC U‘I‘II.ITIES COMMISS.IZOL THE S‘I‘AT.., OF CALIFORNIA.

- Application of CITIZENS UTILITIES b V‘T
COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA to increase ) Applicat:.on No. 56860
its rates and charges for its - ) . (Filed November 10, 1976;
Sacramen o-Coun vy water District. o amended Nbvembe‘ 30 19763

Decision No. 88829 88829 MAY’ 161978

wl '

John H. Fngel, Attorney at Law, for
Citizens Utilities Company of
California, applicant.

Jack Wright, for Foothill Farm Improvement
Association; and George D. Burma, for
himself; protestants.

. Maxry Carlos, Attorney at Law, for the
Commission staff.

OPINION

Citizens Utilities Company of California (Citizens—

California), Water District for Sacramento County (WDSC), & wholly owned V//
subsidiary of Citizens Utilities Company (C:L*o:.zens—Delaware), ‘
seeks an increase in water rates iz a 1978 test year of

$1,533,100 or 94 percent over cur*ent razes.: Citizens—

Calif orria’ seeks a rave of retwrn of lO.?A percent on depreciated

rate base. . :

Duly noticed pub ic hearings were held before AdminiStrative'
Law Judge John Mallory in Sacramehto on November 14 through 16, 1977
and in San Francisco on November 17, 18, and 21 and Decembe* 20. 1977.

Citizens~California wseeks a revezue increase of $418,500 for
metered service, an increase in flax—rate_service‘of‘S990g700;
and an increase in fire vrotection service of 8£103,100. The
revenue increase fb. fie p*otect;on servzce was revzsed at the
hearing. ,




I.
\

A.56860 1c *

Evidence was presented on behalf of Citizens-California, the
Comnission staff, and the property owners of Sabre City Mobile
Home Estates. Six customers residing within the WDSC made
oral statements in opposition to increases In rates of the
magnitude sought in the application. Several of the protestants
pointed out that the perxcentage Iincrease in metered water rates
for certain areas exceeds the average increase sought ‘herein,
Description of Citizens-Califormia

Citizens-California, which has its principal office in
Redding, Califormia, is a wholly owned subsidiary of Citizens-
Delaware, which has its administrative office in Stamfoxrd,
Comnecticut. ‘Accounting, engineering, administrative, and
other services are performed for the WDSC at the Redding and
Stamford locations. Citizens-Caiifornia also has an office at
Sacramento at which administrative, engineering, and othexr -
services are performed forthe WDSC. |
Description of Facilities |

The WDSC consists of six separate water systems known
a&s Lincoln Oaks, Roydl Oaks, Axrden, Suburbanm,,Parkway, and city
of Isleton. These subsystems sexrve unincorporated commmmities
and subdivisions in Sacramento County adjacent to the city of

Sacramento and in the city of Isleton. Rates have mot been
raised since 1965.




_A.56860' p

As of September 30, 1977, 23,725 customers were being furnished water
service, 21,669 of these are furnished service on a flat-rate basis,
azd 2,056 being mevered. Additionally, 120 private fire protection
connecvions and 1,865 public rire hydrants are serviced.

Rates

Citizens~California presently has elghz mln;mum.rate
schedules, eight {lat-rate schedules, and six private and six public
fire provection schedules in the six nonconziguoﬁs areasowithin the
district. As proposed by Citizens~California, these schedules would
be consolidated into one minimum rate schedule with no allowanoe for.
lifeline rates, one flat~rate schedule, one private, and one public
fire protvection schedule. .

Unless the Commzssxon grants a substantial increase, the

vaff “ecommends that Citizens~Califoraia retazn the current rate
schedules and tha any increase in ratves first be directed’ towards
the reduction or eliminatvion, if posszble, of the varmatlons in the
schedules w1th the ultimate goal of comsolidating ohem.lnto one service
charge schedule. - -
taff further recommends that:

a. The future consolidation include the conversion

of minimum rate schedules %o service charge rate
schedules.

b. A 300-cubic¢ foor lifellne quantity be included
in the service charge schedule.

¢. Any increase in the'BOO-cubie'foot lifeline
quantity be less than the average increase.

The order herein authorizes a substantial rate increase.
Therefore, schedules should be consolidat ved, and the rat es adopted he*elnf
should reflect the criveria set fo:-:h in paragraphs 2y 'o, and" c, above.




A.56860 fefle *

Staff Examination Of
Accounting Records

The staff report concerning its analysz.s of Citizens—
California’s accounting records is set forth in Exhibit 9.

The following tabulation presents a sumrary of the stafl
exceptions noted during the exam:.nacion of the books of account: and
physical plant of the WDSC. | -

TABLE 1

Summary of Audit Excentions

- - zAccuwmilated = Nev
Description :Depreciation: Adjustment -

Addustments to Utility Plant

Excessive ASUDC Rate Used ‘ $36,983 - S 2,335'" | $3A;,643
AFUDC Taken on Meters Purchased 909 L3 | . 866
Capitalization of Pressure Tank o o S
Painting Expense 1y9ul 88l 1,063..
Understated Retirements of o o o
L & D Mains . S L2680 L26
Capitalization of Fire Hydrant _ _ -
Relocation Expense 300 bYN
Linwood Acquisition - e
Bellingrath Well #2

Discrcpancies Between CPR's
and Actwal Plant

Total Adjustment Lo Uui}.:z.ty
Plant

Other Rate Base Adjustments

Linwood Acqzisitioﬁ -
Acquisition Adjustment




Ttem 7 above is a staff adjustment designed toJeliminaté
discrepancies between Citizens~California’s continuous property
records (CPR's) and actual plant, as more specifically detailed in
Exhibit 9. Citizens-California presented testimony‘tO'poinc'out that
certain of the apparent discrepancies in the total amount of $5,481
were incorrect. The witness didnot dispute the remainder df?zhe_aliéged

~ discrepancies between property *ecords‘ard'actual‘plant. We find that
Citizens-California’s records should be adjusted as proposed by the '
staff in Itex 7 of °xhzb1* 9, with the exception of adjustments for.
Tango, Wildrose, Van Marer, A-Parkway and Londonberry Wélls, and
Rhineway Well No. 2. :
. The staff adgustments to- Cltlzens-Calzfornia 'S books and
records set forth in Ttems 2 through 6 in Table 1 were not ‘disputed
by Citizens-California, and the company should be directed to revise
its records in acco“dance thereW1 th.

@-:zace of Retum

The director of the Salomon Brothers Center fo* the Study of
Financial Instztu ions at New York University presented’ evzdencerwinn
respect to a fair rate of return applicable 40 original cost rate
base for the WDSC. The witress selected three methods of '
financizl comparison ard analyszs to determine his recomxended.
rate of return and revturn on common equity. Based on his studies,
‘the witness determined that a return on common equity of 13 percent
and a rate of return in the range of 11.16 percent to 11.25 percent
would be reasonable in connectzon wzth Ciscd zens—Califbrnia s‘capmtal-'

structure for a 1978 test year. | .

A financial examiner rOm the Commission’s ?lnance Dmvmszon
presented the recommendations of the Commission scaff._ The ‘witness
recommended a rate of returz in the range of 8.80 percent %0 $.10
perceat, whica would result iz an earning allowance ‘or common ecuity-in

the range of 9.74 percent to 10.21 percent on the consolzdated capital |
stxucture of applicant’s pureat compamy, Citizens-Delaware. ' The witmess |
testified that his xeport in Exhibit 1l is the same as that presented in




A.56860 lc *

Application No. 56543, Washington Water and Light. Because -that

repoxrt had beexn prepared several months in advance'of‘the-hearing

and because the cost of short-term dedbt had risen since his report

had been prepared, the witness recommended the Commisszon_adopt 
for this purpose of this proceeding the top of his %ecommended range,

or a 9.1 percent rate of return, which provides an earn;ng allowance for
common equity of 10.00 percent on a capztal structure conszstmng of.
33.52 percent debt and 66.L8 percent equity and an. ave*agg‘covtzof
debt of 7.33 percent. - S

We adopt the staff recommendation as reasonable.. That |
rate of return and allowance for.earniﬁgs on common eguity is‘Substantially
the same as we recently adopted in Application No. 56700, Citizens'
Utilities Companv of Califormia (Felton District) and-in Applicazlon
No. 56701, Franeis Land Company. It also corresponds to the 9.0 percent
rate of retwrn found reasonabdble when adequate sexrvice is: provzded in

.Decis:.ons Nos. 88125 through 88129 (dated November 22, 1977) in
applications involving Cztmznns~Ca11£brn1a s Guernevxlle and Mbntara
Water Districts and Larkfield Was er Company. North Los Altos Whter
Company, and Iaverness Water Company. :

Comparatzve Surmarv of Earnings :

" Citizens~California and the staff presented estimated
summaries of earnings for the WDSC fbr.a‘1978 test year. The
following table compares the revised estimates of applicant,
including those for fire protection revenues and expenses. set forth
in Exhidit 22, and the “evxsed estimates of the staff °e*'fbrth in
Exhzb;c ll—A.




TAZLE 2

CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
Water District for Sacramento County

Estimated Summary of Earmings For
A 1978 Test Year

Present Rates
Applicant Stars

Ttem
Operating Revermes o
Metered Commercial $ 453,200 $ 451,600

Flat Rate Commerciszl 1,075,400 1,131,300

QOther 28,200 36,300

*otal Ope &m& ReVo l,. 3 ,7m l,m,?w

Qperation & Maint. Expenses ,

Salaries and Wages ‘ 328,900 220,000
MB‘&G_. . y SCMCGS, & M'f.sc- llo,300 93’9% '
Pumping Power 22,600 222,200
Transportation Expense 72,600/ 60,000
Customer Accounting Misc. - 78,500 TL,700
Telephone and Telegraph - 3,900 3,900
Sales Promotion . 700 70

Total Operation & Maint. Exp. 816,500 682,400

.. & General Exvenses f :

Admin. Office Expenses 75,100
Common Plant Expenses iy 43,000
Legal & Regulatory Comm. 600 2,400 -
Insurance - 4,500
Injuries and Damages - 13,200
Welfare and Pensions ' 25,200
Rents : 200
Miscellaneous and Per Diem 2,000
Management Study Allocation = 1,900 -

Total Admin. & G-ene*al Expe. 352,800 166,500 -

. Taxes Other Than Income Taxes o
Payroll Taxes | ' 25,500 | 2C’leQ |
Ad Valorem Taxes 326,400 3:50.

Total Taxes Other Thaz Incoae o ‘

Taxes 355,000 173,300
Depreciation A.OZ,ZOO, 3&.‘7,900
Income Taxes 72 L

Total Oper. Rev. Decuctions ,923,500_ Le297,

Net Operating Revemies (289,800) 434,200
Average Rate Bose TI827,200 5,600,400 7,827,200
) of Return G7of) | 79 10.37°'
a | (Red Figare) ' ‘

-8~




456860 Ka/lc *

e Base

The followzng table compares the average. deprecmated rate
bdse for the WDSC for the test year as developed by ‘the applxcant
and the scaff :

TemE 37

CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPENY OF CALIFORNIA
water District for Sacramento County

Comparison of Applicant and Staff. Average Depreczazed Rate Base
Test Year 1978

Applicant Staff - .. ‘
Ttem Bxhibit 7 BExhibit ll—A Lifference .

Utility Plant in Service  $19,032,100 317,137;5-00 31, 894,600
Reserve for Depreciation (2,54@;600) : (2,&52;000)" (94,600)

Net Utility Plant in |
Service 16 b85 500 lu,685,500 5L 800,0005*

Common Utility Plant 52, soo\ | 40,700 12, :Loo;:f
Materials and Suppl:z.eo 20,500 16,000 4,500

Working Cash 14,600 (161,300) 175,900

Minimum Bask Balances | 32,800 - 32,800
Non~interestBearing C.W.I.P. 187,400 - -187,LQQ]

' Customers' Advances for ' ‘ : S
Construction (8,287,500) (8,301,900) 14,400

'Conzributions in Aid of ‘ - o e
Construction | (269,300)  (290,700) - 21’L00[‘

Reserve fof Deferred Income ' »
Taxes . (L09,600) (386,900) (22 700)

Average Rate Base 7,827,200 5,601,400 2 225,800

-

(Red Figure)

=0




A.5686Q le

The staff also presented in Exbibit‘lZfA‘anfalternative '
development in which the reserve for deferred income taxes is
computed in the manner adopted by the Commission in Pacific Teleohone |
and Telegraph Company, Decision No. 87838 in Appllcatzon Nb. 53587.
. The reserve for deferred income taxecomputed in that manner is
\SGOl 800, as compared w:th $386,900 in the fo“egomng table. The staff
tness estimated that the $R1L,900 d*ffe*ence in that resexve would
generate 3L1,700 in gross revenue reduction for test year 1978. The
witness did not recommend that the deferred Iincome tax *ese*ve_be.‘
computed in the manner adopted in Decision No. 87838 because that
decision is stayed pend;ng review by the California Supreme Court..
‘ itizens-California presented rebuttal testimony and exhidbitv
wzth respect to the staff developmezt of d;sputed raze base componenss.

Ueilizy Plant‘*n Service ‘ _

The staff and Citizens-California developed their eStimazes
for utility plant in service at the mid-point of the test year, except
that Citizens~C California rolled dack to the beglnnmng of the year
‘additiozs 1nvolv1ng nonrevenue producing items totaling 3876 OOO.‘ Half
of that amount is imcluded in Citizems-California’ s rate base. Cltlzens-
California asserts that such method was adopted by the Commiss;on in
Jackson Water Works, Ine., Decision No. 87609 dated July 19, 1977 in
Application No. 55430. The staffl conceded that the rolldack method"
is appropriate for major items of nonrevenue plant additions, but
failed to make such provision iz ltS ex__bz1 Cltzzens—CallfornLa's
method will be accepted. ' S |

The balance of the dlfference *esults from the est;mates £br
plant additions. Rebuttal Sxhidit 32 shows that the scaff estzmateS‘
of net plant additions for 1977 and 1978 are $1,753,400. less than '
Citizens~Califoraia. Ixhidbit L1 shows the details of‘plant addxtzons
accomplished by Citizeas-California through the close of 1977. and
supports Citizens—California’ s estimates for 1977 and, in. part, for 1978.,




A.56860 lc *

The record shows that the WDSC is growihg rapidly due to new . b’//ff
residential and business constxuction and that additiomal '
facilities are required to- supply adequate service to new
customexrs. The principal plant excluded by the staff was the
treatment plant for the new Persimmon Avenue Well. Ihe‘treacmén:
plant would allegedly remove irom and manganese‘which a:e:aesthetic
qualities. Citizens-California estimates that the treatment plant
will cost $800,000; however, the estimate is questionable as mo
construction plans or specifications have been prepared. Citizens-
California maintains that the California Department of Health
requires that treatment be provided to remove iron and‘manganese‘
before the Persizmon Avenue Well can be put oz l_ne. Exhdbit 17
was submitted to support that contention. Exhibit 17 is a letter
from a2 Department of Health staff emgineer. In ouxr opinion, it
does not constitute an orxrder from th¢ Depaxtment of Health. We will.
not include the treatment plant in our adopted results. Exbept for
the treatment plant, Citizens-Califormia's estimate of net‘utility
plant in service appeaTrs to more reasonably represent actual and
projected growth of its system; therefore, Citizens-California s
estimates less $800,000 will be accepted.

Common Plant [n Service o

The staff's estimates conform to met $hods heretofo“e adopted
in related pboceedlngs and will be accepted.

Materials and Supplies o

The staff developed its estimaves based on'historiéal data.
for the years 1974, 1975, and 1976. Redbuttal Exhibit 33 was presented
o show that the staff estimates fail to take into account customer -
growth and inflation, and that the wroag. bas*c data were used. The
exhibit shows that if the staff estimate is cor*ected for an - e*ror,"
the three averages used would increase from 36, OOO to §17, OOO. It
fuxrther adgustment is made to rellect 1977 dasa, The. *equxrement is for .
$22,000. Adgustmenvs for inflation and custOme. growth furthe lncrease.
the'estimate. Cmtzzens—Calmfornla s esti mate is less than shown in mts |
rebuttal exhibit and will ©: adopted. SRR '

. o Wo*h"zLCas‘q .
The Commission staff estzmaves include a negazlve workxng

cash allowance of $161,300. Citizens-Calif fornia used a\company—wmde\
-11- ‘ .




A.56860 lc * | o L

lead-lag study as 2 basis for its estimate. The staff used the
simplified basis described in Uniform Bractice (U-16) of the
Commission's Utilities Division. Rebuttal ExhIbit 35 compares the
data used by the staff, and adjustmenis thereto recommended by
Citizens~California. The staff estimates assertedly fail to include
certain test year allocated expenses and fail to provide for a lag
in the collection of revenues for both metered and non—me tered
services Cz vizens~California's revisions o the staff data as

shown in Rebuttal ExhIbit 35 Indicate that working cash allowance

‘test year working cash allowance for the WDSC based on the , —

developed on the s*mpllfzed me thod would be 357,5a2 for the test
year. ~ -
Exhibit 36 shows in detail the devolopment of the .

lead-lag study of Citizens-California which assertedly was
approved by the staff for use in related o“oceLdlngs. ‘That study

produces a working cash allowance of $14,600 £Or the test year. The

lead—lagstudyof appl:can is reasonable and will be adopted
' Minimum Bank Balances ,
Applicant included $32,800 foxr minfmum bank balanceu. The -

staff excluded any allowance, iz accordance with the Commission's

nolding in Washington Water and Lieht Co., Decxszou No. 83610 dated
October 16, 1974 in Application No. 5L323-‘ That holding was’ followed :
in Jackson Water Works Inc., supra. No p*ovzs*oz w111 be- made
for minimum bank balances. , '
Non-interest—Bearing CWIP 'f
Citizens—-California incl udes an allowance of $187 AOO for
non—interes*-bear:ng CWIP No provision is made by the staff. - The
staff witness vestzf:z.ed ohat his o*zgzual estxmate was the same as ohat
of Citizens-California. Eowever, the staff wztness *evzsed hlS esommaoe,‘
at the hear:ng on the basis that Cztmzens—Calzfornia s esy imaze of‘the
construcs tion work in progress bo ve car*ied beyond the test year is'
included in vhe staff's estimate of 1978 plant addmtlons. Inasmuch a° ,
we have allowed all of 1970 plant additions in the uti*ity'plant fzgure.j,
adopted above, no all owance wmll be made for 1on—in erest—boa*zng CWIP.{

-12-




A.56860 1lc *
Custoners’ Advances for Construction

and Contributions Tn Aid of Construction

Only minox differences abpear. We will é.ccept the: staff’'s
es*'lmate of these items. : '
Reserve For Deferred Tncome Taxes -

As reserve for deferred income tax vnrzes with the
ut:.l:!.ty plant, we will adopt an amownt based on ouxr adopted net
ut:..lity plant. We will not use the averaging method developed
in the Pacific Telephone proceeding,until that method has been
approved by the California Supreme Court.. (See dxscussion‘of

.federal income taxes, p. 21.) . o

TABLE L
CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA .
Water District for Sacramento County ‘

Adopted Rate Base

1978 Test Yeaxr - _
Net Urility Plant ia Service $15,685,500
Common Utility Plant o 40,700
Maverials and Supplies . 20,500 .
Working Cash Allowances .- S lh,éOO’ﬁ' "
Customers’ Advances for Const“uctn.on (8,301, 900)
Contributions in Aid of Construction (290, 700,)_
Reserve for Deferred Income Taxes (400,000)

Total o | | ) $6,768,700

| (Red Figure) | S

Operating Revenues | ,
C:.'cz.zens—Caln.foma sta.pula ed at hearing that the stai‘f'°
 estimates of metered commercial revenues were reasonable. The
- difference in revenue estimat tes for f£lat-rate commercial semce
~ results from the difference in number of customers. We adopz the
staff's estimates which are higher than appl:.ca.nt 's as we belzeve the

o .staff' stimates more reaoonably rei‘lect vhe custonmer growt.h expected
| in the test yea... B ' |




A.56860 le

C:tmzens-culszrnma has entered into contracts wzth the
Arden Fire Districet and the Arcade Fire District under'prqv1smons
of General Order No. 103 which provide that those districts shall
perforn maintenance of public fire hydrants within said districts.
The contracts have beexn approved by advice letter filings. = Contracts
were also underfnegetiation with the Florin Fire-DiStrict and the
Citrus Heights Fire District. According vo Clt;zens—Ca11£0*nma S
Rebuttal Exhibits 22 and 23, test year operating reveaues should be
reduced To reflect the lower charges resulting from those contracts
and operating expenses should be reduced in the amownt that applzcant

stimates would cover the present cost of maintenance of the fl*e
hydrants. The revenue reductions are $21,120 under present rates and
857,006 unde, proposed rates. The correspondzng,expense reduction,
calculated av SB‘pe*'hyd*ant, is $2,739. The adjustments t0 fire
protection revenues and expenses,developed in Exhlbzt.ZZ are reasonable
and will be accepted. ‘

The staff estimate of other revenue was developed by
inc¢reasing the combined historical revenue totals for cogstruct;oﬁ'
water and reconnectioas by its estimated percentage inc*eaSe"
revenues for metered wat ter service.. No incerease is soughm in
reconnections charges, or in the tariff sheet appl*cable to construction
water furnished in the Lincoln Oaks subdistrict. We adopt
reasonable an estimate of $36,100.

Operating and Maintenance Expenses

The major differences between applicant and the staff are
in the categories of salaries and wages, materials and mlscellanepus,
traassportation expense, and customer accounting.

3/ There are no separate tariff sheets for furnish;ng constructmon
water in ocher subdzstr;cts.




.A. 56850 1c’_:",_*

Salaries and Wages

The difference of $98,900 in salaries and wages resulis
primarily from the number of employees and from use of different
sakary aad wage levels. Rebuttal Exhibit 2L compares the
methods used by staff and applicant. That exhibit adjusts the
wage expense of $230, OOO estimated by the staff to reflect 1ncreased
amounts for overtime wages, for add_tzonal employees, to apply the
latest known wage rates, and ©o further adjust wages for expected
wage and salary increases. The net adjustment for overclme wage

~rates of $10,400 is reasonable and will be adopted.

Applicant estimat ced that in the test year it wmll ,
exploy 28 persons in the WDSC. Staff estimated 24 persons. J ‘,f”’/
Both estimates reflect increased.employment above the 1977 level.

It appears certain that 27 positions will be £illed during the o
. test year. That staffing 1s J dopved for the purpose of this" proceed:mg.

Applicant included in its estimated wage costs trended -
wages based on its estimate of wage increases would be granted |
pursuant ©o wage COnuraCtS still to be negoz;azed. It is the’
Commission's policy £0 use only known increases in wages to esti
Test year expeases. To the extent that wage increases-weré-;dt
gfanted or were not part of a nggbtiated wage contract, the wage
increases should be excluded froh;test year expenses. Wé-adopt wage
and salary expenses of $271,100 for the test year.

Materials and Miscellaneous

The difference of 815,900 between appllcant and staff .
stens {rom the diffe“ent methods used to trend historical expenses.

We have reviewed the me thods used and accept appln.can."e revmsed
estimate of $109,800.




A.56860 1lc

Transportation Expense

The svaff’'s estimate of transportation expenses was
based on a projection of historical costs. Applicant's estimate
is based uwpon annualizing the experience of the first six months
of 1977, and removing an appropriate charge to comstruction.
Applicant's method appears reasonable and is adopted.

Other Operation and Maintenance Expenses

We will accept the staff's estimate of pumping power,
customer accownting and mlscellaneous, ,elephone and telegraph,
and sales promotion expense.
Administrative and General Expenses

The principal differences between applicant and staff
lie with administrative office expense, legal and regulatory expense,
inswrance, injuries and damages, and welfare and pensions, and‘an
allocation for a management study of‘Cmtmzens—Delaware orde*ed by
the Commission.

Administrative Office Expenses L

Administrative office expenses are from two sources,
Stamford, Comnecticut, and Redding, California.  Services including
general management and supervision, engineering, accoﬁnting, financial,
legal, and ovhers are performed in Stamford, Comnecticut, by Citizens~
California for iss subsidiaries. Certain zanagenent aﬁd‘supe¥V*sory£{
accounting and billing, and other reporting services for Citizens—
California and its California affiliates, zncludmng appllcant, are
performed at an administrative office in Redding, Cal¢fo*n1a.f In’
addition, certain plant in the Sacramento office of Czt;zens—Calmfornza
is used for the hemefit of all water operations of that«company and
affiliate water companfes in California. o

The Stamford and Redding administrative offlce expenses are
in part charged az*ectly'to the subsmdmaries, aflezates, and districts
for which the expenses were specifically incurred; in part c *ged to
capital accouats; and in part accumulated in clearing accouncs and
dzstrlbuued to the qubszdzarze s, districts, and California. af;mlzames
on the basis of an a;location formula called the. fbur—factor formu_a
orzgmna ed by the stalf in 19H6. ' -




A-56860 lc

Based on criteria set ferth in priox Qecisions involving
Citizens-California, the staff estimated test year 1977 admxn;strative
office expenses to be $75,100. , 7

A thorough presentation on the allocatiOn of these costs o
California for the year 1976 was preseated by applicant and the staff .
in the application of Jackson Water Works, Tnc, 3By Decision Nb; 87609'
dated July 19, 1977 in Application No. 55430, the Commzssmon set forth
the total allocations of $465,000 to all California operat;ons of the
Redding and Stamford administrative’ office expenses. Uader the
cir cances we will adopt staff's esti .mate of adm;nlszratzve office
expenses for the purposes of this b*oceedxng- ‘

Legal ang Regulatory ﬁxuensee« : :

The following is a cOmpa*_so“ of the estimates of the staf’
and applicant of the costs of this x ace-p*oceed;ng '

Izen | Agglz cant  Staff ~Differenmce

Direct Charges Through 9/30/77 Y 8L7,2000  $ - 847,200
Estimated Cost of Eearing Preparation 9,900 l{lOOf" ‘8;8003

~ Estimated  Cost of Hearing 11,200 _3,700 -__7,400

‘Total Rate Case Expenses o 68,200 4,800 63,400
Anmual Amortization | 22,700 1, zooﬁ--zl;ggof
_/ Applicant used 3 years versus staff's 4 years. | “ 

The staff allowed the salary for an in-house attoraey for

five days in its estimate of the rate case costs, and aid not make

any allowance for the Citizens-Delaware Rate Department persomnel or
Citizens-California personnel partzczpatzng in the pr oceedings. The ,
staff also ell m.naved 50 percent of the salary of witness B“omagem.and |
69 percent of the salary of witness Stradley from Reddzng amiSacramento
expenses to be allocated, but then did not make provision for_charging ,
directly %o this rate case the costs of their pa*eicipazien. The staff
also did not include any allowance in the rate case expenses for the '
outside consultant who vest:.f...ed concerning rave of return
We adopt as reasonable for this proceedlng total. rate case
expenses 844,600, which amounts are consistent with expenses adopted |
in Francis Land and Water Co. (Application No. 56700) and Citizens— -
California (Felvon District) (Application No. 56701) and other recent
=17~ '




A.56860 lc

rate proceedings of Citizens. Such costs should be amortized over a
period of three years, inasmuch as we expect the rate zncrease
granted herein to be in effect for that period. o
Pursuant %o an order issued by Commissionexr Robert Batlnovmch,
Citizens-Delaware contracted for a management study, the results of whzch
were the subject of Decision No. 87608. Decision No. 87608, as amended
by Decision No. 87776, authorized $23,900 for the cost of the study o
be allocated among the ten Californmia subszdzarze, of Cztxzens-belaware E
over five years. Of the total cost $1,900 per year was allocated to
applicant. | N D SR
| We adopt total legal and regulatory expenses of $16,800 for:
the test year. | -
Insurance and Injuries and Daﬂa;:es
The record shows that the staff used hisvorical data for
trending purposes which are less than the amounts shown in annual
‘reports filed with the Commlsszon- Testimony in connection with
'Rebuttal Exhidit 28 indicates that the difference résults‘fron’failure
to include alloca ed amounts from Stamford and Redding. To be
consistent with our method of allocatmng Stamford and Reddzng expenses
charged to uhe dlstrlct, insurance and injuries. and damages expenses
should include such allocated amounts. We adopt applmcanz's estzmate
of insurance expense and of mgmes and damages expenses. o
Welfare and Pensions ‘
~ Applicant determined ‘welfare and pension expenses based
upon the latest actuarial costs which reflect the sxgnlflcant impact
of the recently enacted Federal Employee Reuzrement Income’ Security
Act (ERISA). Applicant projected a substantial increase in these
expenses for test year 1978. Staff's estimate did not take 1nto
consideration the effect of ERISA. The staff reduced its estimate by
$8,000 for the costs of the Employee Effzczency Inceut;ve Fund . (?EIF).
That reduction was based on applicant's 1978 estimate of the EEIFL&/

. 4/ EEIF was disallowed in Decisfion No. 76996 dated March 24, 1970 in
Application No. 48905 (Citizens~California —~ Guerneville District)

as such expense is in the nature of a bonus and should be pald by
wockholders.

~18~




A.56860 1l¢

We adopt applicant's estimate of welfare and pension expenses:
reduced by the estimated cost of the EEIF, or $72,800.
Taxes Other Than Income

The difference in payroll taxes between the staff and
applicant stems from the difference in their estimate of salaries
and wages for the test year. Payroll taxes should be adgusted to
reflect the amouat of salaries and wages adopted herein, or-$21 000.

Assessuents for ad valorem taxes are currently‘made by
the State Board of Equalization. Prior to the 1976-77 tax year,
assessments were made by the Sacramento County Assessor. Rebuttal
Exhibit 38A shows applicant's estimate of 1978 ad valorem taxes to
be $303,642 at present rates and $441,446 at proposed rates based
on the methods understood by Citizens-California to be used by the
State Board of Equalization. That method assertedly uses a
combination of the capitalized earning approach and the historic
cost less depreciation approach. While it is likely ad valorem
taxes will increase with increasing plant, it is not likely they
will increase by a large magnitude over the recent past amounts,
which for the 1975-76 tax year:were $195,200 and for the 1976-77
tax year were $192,200. We will adopt an amount based on our
adopted plant estimate. S

Local franchise taxes which are devermined in pnrtfby revenues.
will be adjusted based upon the rates autho“ized herezn. '
Deprecmatzon Expense '

Both the staff and applicant computed depreciation expense
by the straaghz-lzne remaining life method and applied the depreciation
rates by accounts to the average beginning and end-of—year‘depreciable'
plant balances. The depreciation rates were svbmitted to this
Commission in 1973. A zew study is to be submztted in 1978. The
differences between applicant’s and staff's estzmates of deprec1atzon

expenses and reserves are due to the effect of differenn estmmazes of
plant additions.




A.56860 lc

Inasmuch as we adopt Citizems-California's estimate
of net utility plant less $800,000 for the treatment plant, we
also adopt its estimate of depreciatmon expense less $16 200 for
the treatment plant.
Income Taxes
Applicant and the staff used the sanme p*:nczples in calculat;ng
income taxes. Their determination of income taxes differ because of
differences in revenue and expense levels. ,
Applmcanx and the staff used for this proceedlng ‘The same
procedures for dete*m;nlng tax depreciation (stra;ghz—lzne for fede“al
taxes, and llbe alized on a fIQWbchrough.ba51s for state taxes) as
those used for other rate applications of Cmt;zens—Califbrnza consmde“ed'
by the Commission since Decisfion No. 83610 dated October 16, 1974 in |
Application Yo. 54323 (Washington Water and Light Co.). 'Thé staff
recognized in its presentation that a different treatment of tax
depreciation was adopted in Decision No. 87838 zn’Applzcatzon No. 53587
(Pacific Teleohone and Telegraph Co.). The staff showed'in  xhibit 11A
the revised federal income Taxes and the revisions to the reserve for
deferred income tax included in rate base that would be necessary if
tax depreciation was determined by the method established in Decision
No. 87838. The staff witness did not recommend that the“Commission
follow Decision No. 87838 tax precepts in this proceeding because they
were under fuxrther review pursuant to a California Supreme Court mandate.
The Commission has now 1ssued its further deczsmon.ln uhe '
remanded proceeding (Decision No. 87838 dated September 13, 1977).
Among other things, the Commission found:

"Under the normalization method we axre adoptlng for
ratemaking purposes, tax depreciation expense for
ratemaking purposes will be computed on a straight-
line basis while federal taxes will be computed on
an accelerated depreciation basis. The difference
between the two tax computatiozns will be accounted
for in a deferred tax reserve. The average sunm of
the test year deferred tax reserve and the deferred
tax reserve for the three next subsequent years
shall be deducted from rate base in the test year.
As a result of each of the deductions from rate
based federal tax expense will be recomputed on
the same bhasis in the test year for.the test year




A.56860 lc

and the three corresponding subsequent years,

thus matching the estimated tax deferral amount

for each period with the estimated federal tax

expense for the sazme period. This method c¢omplies
ith Treasury Regulation 1.167(1) - (1) (n) (&)

and is normalization accownting.™ (Mimeo. page 48.)

Yo adjustment has been made in federal income taxes, the
deferred tax resexve, or in the required revenues in this proceeding
in accordance with the precepts adopted in the Pacific Telephone
proceeding. However, in Exhibit 12, it is shown that if we were
to base rates on the precepts in the Pacific Telephone proceeding,
the gross revenue reduction would be §41,700 due to the changé in
the reserve for deferred income tax and $7,500 due to change in
investment tax credit. Any increase authorized by this decision
will be subject to refund together with appropriate interest
pending the final outcome of the remand tax issue.

Tor the purposes of this proceeding, income taxes will be

 determined by methods used by the stafl dbased on the net revenue
resulting from the rate increase authorized herein. The_staff-report‘
sets forth a net-to-gross multiplier of 2.154, based on a califorﬁia
corporavion franchise tax rave of 9.0 percent, federal income ;éx,
rate of L& percent, and local franchise vax rate of 1.89 percent of
revenue. ‘ RE

Recently we imputed test year federal income'taxes-.
on an as~paid hasis, rather on the method used by applicant
and the staff. However, we cannot determine from this =~
record (or from the record in current related proceédings) o
whether any federal income taxes for 1978 will be paid by the actual
tax-paying entity (in this case, Cizizens-Delaware). It is our

5/ In recent rate increase proceedings involving Air California
(Decision No. 87938 dated Qctober 4, 1977 in Application No. 56790)
and Pacific Southwest Airlines (Decision No. 88180 dated November 29,
1977 in Application No. 56973) no provision was made in test year
operating results becauvse the parent company of each airline
. would incur no federal income tax liability in the test year.

-21-




A.56860 lc %

intent in future proceedings involving Citizens-California and _
ther subsidiaries of Citizens-Delaware to disallow any provision
for federal income vaxes unless it can be shown that such taxes
are actually being paid. IS such taxes are paid, we intend to make
provision for federal income taxes in'relatioﬁship to Citizens~Delaware's
zotal esvimated tax liability for the test year. ' L
We direct our Finance Division to make an investigation and
10 report in the next —ave increase proceeding involving subsidiaries
of Citizens-Delaware concerning the amount of federal taxes actually.
paid by it in the most recent h;etorlcal period and whetber~Cxtlzen°—
Delaware may be expected %0 incur 2 fedeval Tax lzabilmty mn uhe Tes
year involved in the rate p*oceedmng.
Adovted Results of Operation _
The following table sets Sorth the adopted results of
opc: tions for a 197¢ test year under present, proposed, and autho*mzed

rates. The est mated annual’ revenue increase under auxho“mzed rates is
$764 700 or 45. O pcrcent. ‘




TABLE 5

CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA , /
ater D:.strict for Sacramento County

v

d A'c'laptcc: Sumaxy of Earnings For
A 1978 Test Year

Pronosed Raies Authorized Rates

Ttem Present. Rates

Operating Revermes
Metered Commercial
Flat Rate Commercial
Fire Protection
Other
Tot.al Operating Rev.
Overation & Maint. Expenses
Salaries and Wages
Materials, Services, & Misc.
Pumping Power
Transportation Expense
Customer Accounting Misc.
Telephone and Telegraph
Sales Promotion -
-Total Operatd tion & Maint. Exp.

‘.n & General Ebcoenses
Admin. -OfZice Expenses
Common Plant Expenses
Legal & Regulatory Comm.
Insurance
Injuries and Damages
Welfaxe. and Pensions
Rents
Miscellaneous ond Per Diem

Total Admin. & General Exp.

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
Payroll Taxes
Franchise Taxes.

Ad Valorem Taxes
Total Taxes Other Than Income
TaXes

Dep*ec;a.,:.on
Income Taxes :
Total Oper. Rev. Deductions

Net. Opez-at;ng Revermics
Average Rate Base
Rate of Return

$ 461,600

1,131,300
79,900

28,200

1, 7,000

271,100,

109,800

L 222,200

72,600
71,700
3,900
700

751,000

75,200

43,000
16,800
3,600'
51,900
72,800

1,000

21,000
22,000
269,800 -

322,800
386,000

316 9oo)

4 7
288,700
6,768,700

;4

5 820,800
2'1&,800
200,700
28,200
3,234,500

271,100

109,800

222,200

72,600
71,700

3,990
700

751,000

75,100

h3,000
16,800
8,600

51,900
72,800

200

1,000

TS

21,000

61,100
269,800

351,900
386,000
490,900

985,300

6,768,700

Ly 6%

2,465,700

27171'00 R
109,800 -
222,200
7,600
,7005
37900
7w

75,100‘

43,000
16,800
- 8,600
72,800
' 1,000
39,800
- 93,500 -
' Ivgz: ;'.1.7&?»'
‘616, 000
6 768 700"
9.1%




A.56860 lc *

Quality of Water and Service to Customers :
Applicant presented Exhibit 19, which is a c0mpzlatzon of
complaints received by it during the 10-month period ending .
October 31, 1977 with respect to its WDSC. Of the 140 complalnts
received, 40 concerned low pressure, 40 were related to dixt.
or water color, 13 were about excessive air in the water, and 47
concerned taste or odor. Sixty~six of the informal complalnzs were
~om the Suburban water systen. Testzmony indicatved that a great deal
of new const*uctlon was in progress in the, Suburban area in the perlod
in question. Tempo*ary corstruction lines affected water pressure and"‘
required a higher than usuad.chlorlnatzon.level'whlch‘affected taste,.lf
odor, and water col ‘ ‘
‘The witness fbr Civizens-California expla;ned that, dmscolo*—
tion of water in the Isleton area resulted from an 1mproved let*atlon ‘
and from a stepped-up main flushing program. The higher qualivy water‘
.resultmg fro:n the impr oved filtratvion pro. cedures assertedly breaks
down mineral encrustations in old mains, requiring heavy'flushlng whlch,f"
in turn, causes poor qualzty water while flushmng operatxons are taking
place. According %o the witness, discoloration will d;sappear in che _
near future as the need for heavy flushing of mains becomes’ unnecessary-
The staff report states that the water plant appears‘to have
been designed'and constructed to meet the reguiremenss of this
Commission's General Order No. 103. Water qualisy appear to be
satisfactory throughout the service area. The report mndlcaxes thas
there have been incidents of customer complalnts concernzng qual*ty, o
but it does not appear %o be a *ecurrlng problem in any one area. The*e f .




A.56860 lc¢ *

have been 13 informal cozplaints filed with this Commission during
1977. Nine of the complalnts resulted from disputes concernxng
shut-offs and recomnects. The report states that the utmllty s
aggressive policy in this matter is ev1dently an’ irritant %o a |
significant number of customers. The other four informal’ compla;nts
involved billing disputes. The informal complaints have been |
satisfactorily resolved. .

The Commission issued interin orders in Inverness water
Company (Decision No. 88129), Larkfield Water Company (Decmslon
No. 88126), and Citizens Usilities Company of California (Guerneville
Water District) (Decision No. 88125), and directed C:tmzens-Calmfornla
t¢0 file plans ‘for improvements of those water syszems to brmng them
up tO reasonable operational standardw.' Pend;ng COmpletlon of ouch
improvements, authorized rate increases were lxm;ted to earnlngs which

: produced the last authorized rate of return for each syst em, wh*ch ,
ranged from 4.25 percent to 7.7 pe*ce  When the. requlred servmce
improvements.are made, water system *evenues will be ad;usted to
produce a rave of ret vorn of 9.0 percent.

The service problems that were shown to exist in :ggg:gggg, o
Larkfield, and Guerneville <o not exist with respect 1o WDSC, - \/ _
and no corresponding ixprovement plan oz rate of return.ad;ustment R
appears necessary in this proceedlng.

Conservation

Data was presented in behalf of Cltmzens—Calszrnza
concerning the comservation programs initiated by it in its .
WDSC. Im addition to the materials and data’ supplied to customexs: . V’/
in response to the Commission’s directives in Case No. lOlla—-Water |
Conservation, Citizezs~California descrided other wazer—conservat;on .
practices. Inaszmuch as vhe distries does not meter resmdentlal se*vzces,‘
efforts were primarily directed to furnzshlng 1n50*matmon to the publlc.,




‘A.56860. lc %

Citizens~California's Exhidbit 4 conzazns comparlsons of
water usage £or the months of Januvary vhrough September for 1975,
1976, and 1977. The total consumption for the nlne—month,pernod
in 1975 was 5,297.9 million gallons, in 1976 it was 6,649.1 m;lllon B
gallons, and in 1977 it was 4,970:9 million gallons. The water
usage in 1977 was 28.25 percent less than in 1976.

The staff study (Exhibis 1l1) contains its analys;s of the
effect of conservation on revenues and power expense for the years
1977 and 1978. The staff concludes that the loss in metered “eveﬁues
is offset by the savings in pumping powex expense for each year.
Revenue losses are from mete*éd customers waile power expense savings

are derived from both flaf-rate and metered customers. Data available
zo staff irdicate that conservation efforss did not affect metered
customers watil 1977; in fact, 1976 reco“ded consumpt fon was
szgn Lficantly. higher thaa normalized consumpiion. o

Based on the limited data furnmshed in this proceedmng, 1t

.appea:-° that Citizens-Califoraia’s wa'oe* cons erva‘cn.on program is

effectlve and conforms with the intent and purpoue of our dzrec*ives
ln CaSﬁ No. 101lk.

Mete*:.j Regquirements

-

Subsequen* t0 the qubmlsszon of uh 5 proceedzng the
Commzsszou adopted © polxcy that all water usilities should be fully
metered and a mes tering program should be presented as part of any
water utility rate proceedings.

Exhibit 20, fntroduced by applicanc, sets fo“th =
estimates of the cost of metexring the WDSC. That exhibit I v///
Shows that 18,852 flat-rate services should be metered. Based’on a - '
1977 unit cost of $225 per meter, adgusted for lnflatlon in succeedzng
yea;s, applicant estimate that the total cost of meters and 1nstallamxon '
over a three-year perzod culminating in 1980 is §5,591, 800. The total |
additional annualized costs of operation, 1nclud1ng depreclatlon, at uhe
end of the three—yea* perzo' are estimated to be 81,267, 900, or an

. average monthly cost pe*- zeter of about $5.60. There are no data :\.n
the record to rebut these estimaves.. : '

26—




 A.56860 lc *

The applicant believes that the cost of metering all flat-rate
sexvices in the WDSC exceeds the conservation and other benefits
to be achieved therefrom. In the cd ircumstances, we will not

at this time require that applicant meter all flat-rate

sexvices In its WDSC. Applicant is p.:.aced on notice that it
will be required to submit a metering plan in connection with
its next rate proceeding involving this district. -

F:f.nd:[ngs : ' _

1. The WDSC is in need of additiomal revenue, but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive.

2. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, rate base, and rate of return for the test year 1978
are reasonable,

"3. A wate of zretuxm of 9.1 percent or the adopted rate
base of $6,768,700 is reasonable. Such rate of return will
provide a retuxn on equity of approximately 10 percent.

4. The increase in rates and charges authorized herein are
reasonable, and the present rates and chaxrges insofar as they
diffexr fxom those prescr' bed herein are for the future: xmjust and
unreasonable. The rate increase fs justified. o

5. WDSC's ea":d.ngs wmdexr present rates from its operations
during the 1978 test year would produce net operatmg revenues
of $288,700 on a zate base of $6,768,700 based on the adopted
results of operation, resulting in 2 rate of return of 4.3
pexcent. - -

| 6. The authorized increase in rates is expected to provide
annual increased revenues of $764,700. )

7. Applicant is providing an adequnte level of water service
in its WDSC. ' L '




A.56860 lc %

Conclusions

1. The Commission concludes tha'c the anpllcat:.on shoulc’. be
granted 10 the extent Set forth in the order which follows. .

2. Metering of all flat-rate customers within the wDsC.
should not be required at this time, but C:.t:.zens-Cahfornia
should be placed on notice that ameteringplan should accompany
any future rate increase application.

3. The increases authorized in this dec:'.sion, ‘together with
“interest charges based on an anmusl rate of 7 percent, should be .
subject to refund pending the f..nal determination of the :x.ssues in-

the Pacific Telephone proceeding now pend.:‘.ng in the Califomia
Supreme Court.

haT

.,.g'r_t.p.&

IT IS ORDERED that: |
1’ 1. Citizens Utilities Comnany of California ( C:z.ulzens-CaJ.:.fo“nla),
Water District for Sacramento County (WDSC), is authorized to f:x.le “the ‘/‘ |
revised schedules attached to this oxrder as Appendix A and to concurrently
cancel its. present schedules for such sexrvice. Such. f:!.lings shall
- comply wit h General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of: the new and
revised m*z.ff schedules shall be four days after the date of £iling.
The new and revised schedules shall apply only <o serv:a.ge_ rendered on |
and after the effective date of the revised schedules. .
2. ALl cost accounting procedures of admn:.st*at:.ve and of“:.ce :
costs” and éxpenses that are allocated by C:.mzens Utils ties Company
(Citizens-Delaware) to its California subs:.dz.aries, :.ncludn.ng appl:acam:. :
herein, shall conform to the staffl *ecoxmendat:.ons set forth in the
proceedings on Jackson Water Works, Inc. in Applz.cat:.on ‘\7 o 55&30
(Exnaibit 17) as previously ordered in Decision No. 87609.- Failu..e to
do so will result in disallowance of all admiustra'cn.ve and off;ce ,
expenses that are allocaced vo the: Cal:.fomn.a subs:z.d:.ar:.es of C:z.‘t.:.zens—
.Delaware ei‘*‘ecmve July 19, 1978. | ‘ SR '




A.56860 lc *

3. Citizens-California, WDSC, shall adjust its books of
account to reflect the staff's exceptions set forth in Exhibit 9,
Items 2 through 6 and Item 7,as revised in this decision.

4. All increased rates and charges filed putsuant to this
order shall be collected subject to refund with appropriate interest.

~ The effective date of this order shall be thirty da.ys
after the date hereof. o
Dated at, _  san rrancisco > Califomia,‘ this:’ [éﬂl L

dayof ' MAY 1 . 1978,

. Y,




. APPENDIX A
Page 1 0f & -

Schedurle No. %

Water District for Sacramento County .

GCENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICAZILITY

. Applicable o all metexed water se:v‘..ce

TERRITORY

mhe untncerporated communities, subdivisions and adjacext areas
generally knmown as Cordovs, Rosexont, Perkway Ectetes, Lindale, Foothill
Farns, Arlington Zeights, Linwocd, Loretso Heights, Axden Edghlerds, Arden
Egtates, EL Camino Terrace, and Bl Canizo Square, a.nd the City of Isleton
azd v:.cinity <n Sacramerto Cownty, end the unfmcorporated comuni.ty of -
Lincoln Qaks and vielnity iz Sac:'a...ento a....d. Pla.cer COm:....e...

 Par Meter
o : Pé:r-t Month - °
Sexvice Charge: . - ,
For 5/8 x 3/4~izch neter-......................... , $ 3.25
Fox 3/*‘-'13(:"‘ ‘meter --------..-oo-ooo-.-.oo-o 3'
FOI‘ l‘m& oeter -------—.-o-ot-------oo-o- 5‘.
For LA-{nch MELET eveeerccsncsssiravocsnnes 6.50
FO’-‘.‘ 2"in¢h meter .‘-.l'....-'-’..._...'-........‘ 9.00'
Por 3efich DOLEY cevvccsmccasconcscssnssns . LOZS
FOI' , z"-m& m‘:e:' .--..04‘00‘0-‘--'-.'-0"-'---;.0 &-OD
For B2meh DOLEY cevescccorrrosnencarnnves 3075
Fé’:.‘ 8‘122(:11 mw:o--‘------o----'.-‘opo-'o...--- 55-.00*

The Sexvice Cha::ge s a —eadine..s-.o-..me cBaxrge applica.’ble
%o 21l petered ..,erv*ce and to which is t0 be added the monthly
charge computed at the Quantity Rate. ' _

|
.
1
Quantity Rates:

For the first W0 cu.ft., per 100 . CUSt. cevenes $_Q'.lhi,«5
For &l over 300 c‘l........, pex 100 cu... o essenes  edF




| APPENDIX A -
Poge 2 0oL &4

Sehedule Yo. R

Water District for Sacramento County

RESTDENTTAL TTAT RATE SERVICE

- APPLICABILITY
A_pplicablc to all *es"de tial wa:te:' sexrvice furniched on & £lat rote
basis. : o
TERRITORY ‘

The waincorporsved commumities, cubdivisions a:nc’. adjacent areas
senere.uar Imown as Cordova, Rosemont, Parkwsy Estates, Lizdale, "'ooth..ll
» ATlingron Helghts, Linwood, Loretto He...gb.t.., Arden Highlands, Arden
.....ta.ucs, EL Camino Texrrace, and El Camino Square, and the Citv-of Islcton
. o2d vicizity in Sacramento Com"y, ard tke vnhcorporated comzu Ly ox
Lincoln Qakis and vicizity in ma:nemo a.nc‘. Placer Cownt 1e.,.

, . Per Service . Coanection
“ o : Per Menth

For a single Tanily residence, fancluling
nremises not exceeding 8,000 3q.ft. in .
&':'ea ........-.-.I.ll.“.-‘...‘...’ll“v‘.‘....--..... $5.7Q ‘
2. Tor éach additional residence on the

' gome premises and served from the same . "
: mce comcchion ---coo-----;---oo---v.vlo 3-75‘

3 . Tor ca.c.b. 1,000 5g.2t. or paxrt 't;he*eo. or '
Uhc w@& excc S °- 8 ooo Sq.%o :ccolotno : .-20‘ -

A !

SPECTAL CO‘\’D”'T"’ CNS

1. The ghove residentisl 2ot rate charge., a.pnl:r sexvice conncctionu
. =0t larger then 3/4-inch in dfameter.

2. AL cervice zot covered by the above classification v‘....l e 'z..n:!...’:.ed :
only on a metered dasis. : ;

. 3. A zmeter may be fnstalled at opt:'.cn oL xr‘;mw ox cus‘comer —or a‘oove
classilications In which event service thercalter will be fwrnisched oxly on
tl.e basis of Schedule No. 1 , Gereral Netered Sexvice. After a meter 1s
talled, metered sexrvice zust be con*'* :0d for at least 12 months before
1ce will again be Durnlsked ot I ..a:::c.,. o




r——

- APPENDIX A,
Page 3.0f L

Schedule Yoo 4

Water District for Sacramentso County |

PRIVATE FIRE'PROTECTION SERVICE

A'PP‘LICA'BILXTY

Appl:.cable ..o e.ll water . service rendered for private fire protection
purposes. ‘ ‘

TERRTIORY

The unincorporated communities, subdivisions and adjacent areas 3encra11'y‘
‘knowa as Cordova, Rosemont, Parkway Estates,” Lindale, Foothill Farms, ‘
Arlington Heights, Limwood, Loretto Heights, Arden Highlands, Arden Estates,
El Camino Terrace, and El Camino Square, and the City of Isleton and’
vicinity iz Sacramento County, and the unincorporated comni:y o Lincoln
Caks and v:ccini:y in Sacramento and I’lacer Count ics. ‘ o

RATES : ‘ , P ?er'v.onth

For each 4-inch comnection, OF SWALLET eescecvenccsvasres $12 00, o
Tor each 6-inch comnection S T 20.00
For each 8~inch COMMECTLON cevvevesvesvrncrsocccncnveness 28,007
For each 10~-inch comnection ...ccveevecsscvennsnnnconn ‘...." ©..36.000
For each 12-1nch CONRECTION wevrmrrsvansosncecnns PRAPR eee 50,00

SPECIAL cox*nrr:o\*s

1. The customer will pay wi..hout refund the enf"!.:'e cost of .ns:alling
the service connection.

2. The maximm diameter of the sewice connection will zot be more :ha.n
she diameter of the main to which the service is connected.

3. The customer's inscallation must de such as to effectively separate
the fire sprinkler system Zrom that of the customer's regular water sexvice.
As a part of the sprinkler service installation there shall be a detector .
check with by=-pass meter or other similar device acceptable to the company
which will {ndicate the use of water. The utility may require a bi-anaual test
of the detector check fmstallation at customer cost as a condition of furnish-
ing- service. Ay unauthorired use will be charged for at the regular estab-
1ished rate for general motered service, and/or may be grounds for the company 5
discontinuing the fire sprmkler service wiz:hou.. I:Labﬂir' to :he compa.ny. :

4. The companmy will supply only sucb. water at such nressure as my be
available from time to time as the result of :Lts normal operation of the
system.




APPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schedule No. 5

Water Distmict for Sacramento County

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT -SERVICE:

APPLICABILITY

Applicable o all fire hydraﬁ;: service furnished to duly organized
or incorporated fire districts or other poli :.cal subdi ivisions of the
state. ‘ ‘ : ‘

TERRTTORY '

The un:f.ncoz:porated commnities, subdivisions and adja.cent areas generally "
known as Coxdova, Rosement, Pariway Estates, Lindale, Foothill Farms, =
Axlingzon Heights, Linwood, Loretto Heights, Axden Highlands, Arden Estates,
El Camino Terrace, and El Camino Square, and the City of Isleton and
vicinity In Sacramento County, and the unincorporated commun:t.t:y of Lincola
Qaks and vicinity im: Sac*amen..o and E'Lacer Coum:ies.

RATES ' o o " Pef Hydrant "
' ' Per \'Ionth
Si’ngle wtle: .. LA A L A LRI B B Y B B K N 4 . -we | : ‘ $3 so

DOUble wtlet IR E R RENERNEN NN RN ...0...‘....-0-- .’ ‘. ' . 5’ 50
iple ou:let ssetsssssssssantabbsssansPrary ' ) .

SPECIAL CO\"DITIO\"S

1. Tor water delivered for other than ‘ire pro..ecx:ion purposes, .
charges will be made at the quancicy rates under the applicable genez-al
mecered sexvice schedule.

2. Relocation of any hydrant shall de at the expense of the party
requescing re..ocatian.

3. The utilicy w:r.ll supply only such water at such pressure as may be
availadble from time to ..imc -s the result of its nmormal opera..‘.!.on of thc '
system. ' :




